

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PARENTS INVOLVED IN COMMUNITY SCHOOLS,
Petitioners,

v.

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1, *ET AL.*,
Respondents,

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, CUSTODIAL PARENT AND
NEXT FRIEND OF JOSHUA RYAN McDONALD
Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Respondents,

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Courts of Appeal
for the Sixth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALAN K. TSE
LEE CHENG
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
11 Malta Street
San Francisco, CA 94131
(510) 238-9610

GORDON M. FAUTH, JR.
Counsel of Record
FAUTH LAW OFFICES
825 Washington Street
Suite 200
Oakland, California 94607
(510) 238-9610

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Asian American Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. USE OF RACE IS “ODIOUS” AND SHOULD BE RESERVED FOR SITUATIONS WHERE IT WILL VINDICATE, NOT TRAMMEL RIGHTS.....	5
A. A Decision Allowing School Officials To Classify Students By Race Would Encourage Renewed Discrimination Against San Francisco’s Chinese American Schoolchildren.....	5
B. The Experiences Of The Named Plaintiffs And Class In <i>Ho</i> Demonstrate That Mandated Diversity Harms Individuals, Even Members Of Groups That Have Historically Suffered Discrimination	7
C. A Settlement Ending Racial Balancing Was Reached In <i>Ho</i> Only Because The Law Was Clear That The School District’s Goal Of Diversity Could Not Justify Its Use Of Race.....	10
II. HISTORICALLY, THE STATE’S DISCRETIONARY USE OF RACE HAS NEVER BEEN JUSTIFIED BY A COMPELLING GOVERNMENT PURPOSE.....	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Experience Of Chinese Americans Amply Illustrates That, Whatever The Excuse Of The Times, History Will Find That It Was Wrong To Treat Individuals As Faceless Members Of A “Race”	11
B. Respondents’ Classification Of School-children By Race Is Unlikely To Produce Benefits But Is Certain To Cause Harm	14
C. Particularly Suspect Are Declarations By Experts And Other Luminaries That Social Agendas Or National Necessity Require Classifying Citizens By Race	17
III. THE DISTRICTS’ RACIAL BALANCING PLANS MERIT “HOSTILE” REVIEW AND NOT THE “LENIENT” STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIED BY THE COURTS BELOW	20
A. The Court Should Reject Any Suggestion That Respondents’ Lofty Goals Entitle Their Racial Balancing Schemes To A More Sympathetic Review	20
B. The Argument That Students Are Not Really Burdened Because Their “Race” Is Already “Overrepresented” And They Are Placed In School Somewhere Is A Modern-Day Perversion Of The “Separate But Equal” Doctrine	22
IV. THE RESULTS IN <i>GRUTTER</i> AND <i>BAKKE</i> DO NOT SUPPORT RESPONDENTS’ USE OF RACE	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Holding In <i>Grutter</i> Should Be Limited To Graduate Education, And Should Not Be Applied To K-12 Schools, Where Racial Classifications Can Only Cause Harm	25
B. Even If <i>Grutter</i> and <i>Bakke</i> Did Apply, Respondent School Districts Impermissibly Use Race As The Sole Determinant Of “Diversity”	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3, 21
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	13, 18, 25
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	20
<i>Gong Lum v. Rice</i> , 275 U.S. 78 (1927).....	13
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) ..	3, 20, 25, 26, 28
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 828 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943).....	5, 19
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 59 F. Supp. 2d 1021 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	2, 6, 10
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 147 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ho v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1316 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	6
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cal. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	12
<i>In re Lee Sing</i> , 43 F. 359 (C.C.D. Cal. 1890).....	12
<i>In re Ah Chong</i> , 2 F. 733 (C.C.D. Cal.1880).....	12
<i>In re Tiburcio Parrott</i> , 1 F. 481 (C.C.D. Cal. 1880).....	12
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	18, 19, 20
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944) ..	19
<i>Lee v. Johnson</i> , 404 U.S. 1215 (1971).....	13, 14
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Public Schools</i> , 330 F. Supp.2d 834 (W.D. Ky. 2004).....	1, 26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990).....	28
<i>Northeastern Fla. Ch. of Assoc. Gen. Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	23
<i>Parents Involved In Community Schools v. Seattle School District, No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	13, 17, 18
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	25, 26, 27
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000)	14
<i>Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Francisco NAACP v. San Francisco Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 34 (N.D. Cal. 1983)	6, 7, 15
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	5
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Tape v. Hurley</i> , 66 Cal. 473, 6 P. 12 (1885).....	13
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	12, 13
<i>Wong Him v. Callahan</i> , 119 F. 381 (C.C.N.D. Cal. 1902)	13
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Rebecca Aviel, <i>Compulsory Education and Substantive Due Process</i> , Vol. 10:2 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 201 (Summer 2006)	27
Lee Cheng, <i>Group Preferences and the Law</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Sub-Committee on the Constitution Hearings (June 1, 1995), at http://judiciary.house.gov/legacy/274.htm	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Pat K. Chew, <i>Asian Americans: The “Reticent” Minority and Their Paradoxes</i> , 36 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1 (Oct. 1994)	25
Alan M. Dershowitz and Laura Hanft, <i>Affirmative Action and the Harvard College Diversity-Discretion Model: Paradigm or Pretext</i> , 1 Cardozo L. Rev. 379 (1979).....	23, 24, 25
Selena Dong, “ <i>Too Many Asians</i> ”: <i>Challenge of Fighting Discrimination Against Asian-Americans and Preserving Affirmative Action</i> , 47 Stan. L. Rev. 1027 (May 1995)	24
Michael Dorgan, <i>Desegregation or Racial Bias?</i> , San Jose Mercury, at 1A (June 5, 1995).....	17
Bob Egelko, Heather Knight, <i>SCHOOLS, Justices Take Cases On Race-Based Enrollment</i> , San Francisco Chronicle, at B-1 (June 6, 2006).....	2, 11
Nathan Glazer, <i>Diversity Dilemma</i> , The New Republic (June 22, 1998), at www.tnr.com/archive/0698/062298/glazer062298.html	24
Grand Jury Report, <i>The San Francisco Unified School District</i> , at www.sfgov.org/site/courts_page.asp?id=3953 (San Francisco Civil Grand Jury Report, 1996-97).....	14, 15, 16
Julian Guthrie, <i>S.F. School Race-Bias Case Trial Starts Soon</i> , San Francisco Examiner, at C-2 (Feb. 14, 1999).....	16
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>One Pasadena: Tapping the Community’s Resources to Strengthen the Public Schools</i> , Report to the Pasadena Educational Foundation (May 24, 2006), at www.pusd.us/filemgmt_data/files/Kahlenberg%20ReportPDF.pdf	15, 27, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard D. Kahlenberg, <i>Economic School Integration: An Update</i> , The Century Foundation Issue Brief Series (Sept. 16, 2002), at www.tcf.org/Publications/Education/economic_schoolintegration.pdf	29
Jerry Kang, <i>Negative Action Against Asian Americans: The Internal Instability Of Dworkin's Defense Of Affirmative Action</i> , 31 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 1 (Winter 1996).....	24, 25
Joyce Kuo, <i>Excluded, Segregated and Forgotten: A Historical View of the Discrimination of Chinese Americans in Public Schools</i> , 5 Asian L.J. 181 (May 1998)	4, 13
David I. Levine, <i>The Chinese American Challenge to Court-Mandated Quotas in San Francisco's Public Schools: Notes from a (Partisan) Participant-Observer</i> , 16 Harv. BlackLetter J. 39 (Spring 2000)	5, 8, 9, 24
Victor Low, <i>The Unimpressible Race</i> (East/West Publishing Co. 1982)	12
Michael W. Lynch, <i>San Francisco's Chinese Wall</i> , Policy Review (May/June 1997).....	14, 23
Charles McClain, <i>In Search of Equality</i> (Univ. of Cal. Press 1994)	12, 13
News Watch Diversity Style Guide, at www.ciij.org/publications_media/20050321-133409.pdf	12
Leo Rennert, <i>President Embraces Minority Programs</i> , Sacramento Bee (Metro Final) at A1 (April 7, 1995)	24, 25
Elmer Clarence Sandmeyer, <i>The Anti-Chinese Movement in California</i> (Univ. of Ill. Press 1991).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Affirmative Action, Don't Mend It or End It - Bend It</i> , <i>The Brookings Review</i> , Vol.20 No.1, p. 27 (Winter 2002), at www.brook.edu/press/review/winter2002/schuck.htm ..	23
Evan P. Schultz, <i>Group Rights, American Jews, and the Failure of Group Libel Laws</i> , 66 <i>Brook. L. Rev.</i> 71 (Spring 2000).....	23
Lawrence Siskind, <i>Racial Quotas Didn't Work in SF Schools</i> , op-ed, <i>San Francisco Examiner</i> (July 6, 1994).....	8, 24
Stephan Thernstrom and Abigail Thernstrom, <i>Reflections on The Shape of the River</i> , 46 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1583 (June 1999)	28
